contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the Document in compliance
with Section 3 of Annex 20 of the Prospectus Regulation.

Yours faithfully,

Crowe U.K. LLP
Chartered Accountants

79

SECTION B: THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Set out below is an unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group (the “Pro Forma
Financial Information”), which has been prepared on the basis of the financial information of the Company
as at 31 December 2020, as adjusted for:

l the acquisition of the remaining 90.9 per cent. share capital of Insight;

l the receipt of the proceeds from the Placing;

l conversion of the convertible loan notes in the Company; and

l transaction costs.

as set out in the notes below. The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and because of its nature will not represent the actual financial position of the Company as at the date
of Admission.

80

Unaudited pro forma net assets
The Insight Adjustment: Adjustment: Total

Company Group Net placing Convertible pro forma
(Unaudited) (Audited) proceeds loan net assets

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Unaudited)
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Investments 1,500 – – – 1,500
Intangible assets 60 3,407 – – 3,467
Tangible assets 56 423 – – 479

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets 1,616 3,830 – – 5,446
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 117 731 – – 848
Cash and cash equivalents 1,032 1,285 4,909 – 7,226

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 1,149 2,016 4,909 – 8,074
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 2,765 5,846 4,909 – 13,520
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (224) (364) – – (588)
Bank loan (24) – – – (24)
Lease liability (8) (114) – – (122)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities (256) (478) – – (734)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities due in more than
12 months
Bank loan (216) – – – (216)
Borrowings – loan notes (500) – – 500 –
Lease liability (41) (262) – – (303)
Deferred tax – (617) – – (617)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities (1,013) (1,357) – 500 (1,870)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 1,752 4,489 4,909 500 11,650
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Company as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted from the unaudited interim financial
statements of the Company as announced in the Company’s RIS announcement titled “Interim results” on 31 March 2021. No
account has been taken of the activities of the Company subsequent to 31 December 2020, except for those set out in the notes
below.

2. The financial information of Insight Group as at 30 September 2020 has been extracted from Part III, section B of this Document

[…]

will have on or following Admission in the share capital of the Company, together with details of the
amount and percentage of immediate dilution, if any, of their interests in the capital of the Company
as a result of the Placing and the Acquisition:

   Percentage
   of issued
   No. of   Ordinary
   Existing   Share   Number   Percentage
   Ordinary   Capital as   of New   of Enlarged
   Shares as at   date of this   Ordinary   Share
   date of this   Document   Shares on   Capital7
   Existing Director or Proposed Director   Document   (%)   Admission   (%)

   Matthew Farnum-Schneider   100,000   0.23   100,000   0.10
   John Murray   40,000   0.09   40,000   0.04
   David Coldbeck   100,000   0.23   140,000   0.14
   David Hillel   129,607   0.30   142,940   0.14
   John Zucker   449,373   1.05   462,706   0.47
   Steven Cracknell   –   –   10,818,293   10.91
   Warren Pearson   –   –   4,808,131   4.85
   Peter Rutter   –   –   –   –

9.2 In addition, the following Existing Director has been granted options over Ordinary Shares under the
Unapproved Plan (as defined in paragraph 15 below) on the following terms:

   Number of
   Existing Director   Ordinary Shares   Exercise   Expiry
   under options   Price   Date

[…]

named Existing Directors has entered into a settlement agreement with the Company which includes an
indemnity in favour of the Company in respect of any relevant tax that might become due and payable.

11. Major Shareholders and other interests
11.1 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 11.1, the Company is not aware of any beneficial interest in the

Company’s ordinary share capital which amounts or would, immediately following Admission, amount
to 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued ordinary share capital other than the following:

   Percentage   Percentage   Percentage
   No. of   of Existing   Number of   of Enlarged   of Enlarged
   Existing   Ordinary   Ordinary   Share   Share
   Ordinary   Shares   Shares on   Capital9   Capital10
   Shareholder   Shares   (%)   Admission   (%)   (%)

   Richard Bernstein   11,721,000   27.47   11,821,000   11.9   12.8
   David Kyte   2,567,547   6.02   2,900,880   2.9   3.2
   Richard Owen   2,694,672   6.32   2,694,672   2.7   2.9
   Carole  Rowan   2,000,000   4.69   2,000,000   2.0   2.2
   Schroder & Co Bank AG   2,000,000   4.69   2,000,000   2.0   2.2
   Steven Cracknell   –   –   10,818,293   10.9   11.8
   Warren Pearson   –   –   4,808,131   4.8   5.2
   Anna Mann   –   –   5,438,600   5.5   5.9
   Nikhil Srinivasan   –   –   7,599,936   7.7   8.3
   Mark Woodhouse   –   –   5,048,537   5.1   5.5

Jacobus Venter, an Insight Option Holder, is entitled to receive up to 3,625,733 Consideration Shares,
equivalent to 3.7 per cent. of the Enlarged Share Capital.9

100

9 Assuming that the Insight Option Holders exercise their rights to receive the maximum entitlement to Consideration Shares
10 Based upon the Enlarged Share Capital if the Insight Option Holders allow their options to lapse and therefore receive no

Consideration Shares

11.2 Save as disclosed in this Document, as at 20 April 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the
publication of this Document), the Company was not aware of any person or persons who, directly